

Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Amendment (Penalty Notice Offences) Regulation 2019

under the

Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Act 1980

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Act 1980*.

GABRIELLE UPTON, MP Minister for the Environment

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to change the amounts payable under a penalty notice for certain offences under the *Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Regulation 2013*, so as to standardise those amounts across legislation that regulates conduct at certain public places.

This Regulation is made under the *Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Act 1980*, including sections 22 (the general regulation-making power) and 22B (Penalty notices).

Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Amendment (Penalty Notice Offences) Regulation 2019

under the

Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Act 1980

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Amendment (Penalty Notice Offences) Regulation 2019.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Amendment (Penalty Notice Offences) Regulation 2019 [NSW] Schedule 1 Amendment of Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Regulation 2013

Schedule 1 Amendment of Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Regulation 2013

[1] Schedule 1 Penalty notice offences

Omit "\$95" from the matter relating to clause 18. Insert instead "\$75".

[2] Schedule 1

Omit "\$395" from the matter relating to clause 60. Insert instead "\$200".

[3] Schedule 1

Omit "\$220" wherever occurring in the matter relating to clauses 64 and 65. Insert instead "\$100".

[4] Schedule 1

Omit "\$275" from the matter relating to clause 76. Insert instead "\$150".

[5] Schedule 1

Omit "\$130" from the matter relating to clause 79 (2). Insert instead "\$112".

[6] Schedule 1

Omit "\$195" from the matter relating to clause 81 (2). Insert instead "\$80".